

30.03.2026  
Item No.2  
Ct. No. 34  
nb

**CRR 4013 of 2022**

In the matter of: **Shri Abhishek Biswas alias Avishek Biswas alias Avishek Biswas alias Abhishekh Biswas & Ors..**

..... petitioner.

Mr. Indranuj Dutta,  
Ms. Benazir Sk.

....For the petitioner.

Mr. Avishek Sinha,  
Ms. Jonaki Saha,

.... For the State.

Mr. Samrat Banerjee,  
Mr. Argha Mondal,

.... For the O.P. N.2.

1. Written notes of argument filed by the O.P. no.2 is taken on record.
2. The matter is heard so far as the submission advanced by the learned counsel representing the opposite party no.2 as well as learned counsel representing the State and the reply from the advocate representing the petitioner.
3. Hearing concluded and reserved for judgment.

**(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)**